MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 180

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

established within 100 feet of any state or state aid highway, or county road, except upon compliance with the provisions of section 140 and upon payment of an annual fee of \$500 to the city or town municipality, or to the county treasurer for the use of the county in the case of unorganized territory, within which limits the automobile junk yard is to be established, operated or maintained.

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 100, § 143, amended. Section 143 of chapter 100 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 143. Penalty. Whoever violates any provision of sections 137 to 144 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both, and it shall be the duty of the State Police as well as local and county officers of the law to enforce the provisions of said sections. In ease of default in payment of the fine imposed herein, the violator shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than 90 days. Each day that the violation continues shall constitute a separate offense.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 179

AN ACT Relating to Fees in Disclosure Proceedings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 120, § 42, amended. The first 5 sentences of section 42 of chapter 120 of the Revised Statutes are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'The judge or disclosure commissioner shall be entitled to a fee of \$5. The petitioner shall be entitled to a fee of \$5 in every case. The fees of officers shall be the same as for service of other process of similar nature. The petitioner may, if the judge or disclosure commissioner authorizes it, procure an officer to be in attendance during the proceedings, and the fees for such attendance shall be the same as for attendance in the District Courts. The fees of the judge, disclosure commissioner and officers shall be paid by the petitioner and in all cases, shall be added to the costs on the judgment and execution and taxed in detail thereon by the judge or disclosure commissioner.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 180

AN ACT Relating to Dogs Brought to Veterinarian.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 140, § 18, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 18 of chapter 140 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Any licensed veterinarian, humane society or shelter accepting such a sick, stray, injured or abandoned dog shall keep the same for a period of 2 weeks

PENALTY FOR NONCOMPLIANCE TO PROPER FIRE SAFEGUARDS 255 PUBLIC LAWS, 1963 CHAP. 182

and shall be entitled to receive from the State the sum of \$1 per day for such period or part thereof as they shall provide food and shelter, provided that such licensed veterinarian, humane society or shelter shall notify the clerk of their respective town or city municipality within 24 hours after accepting such a dog, such notice to include a detailed description of the dog and the circumstances of its finding.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 181

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Violation of Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 61, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 9. Penalty. No person Whoever shall purchase, import, transport, manufacture, possess or sell alcohol in this State unless in accordance with the rules and regulations made by the commission under authority granted by subsection II of the preceding section or pursuant to license under the provisions of section 15. Whoever violates any of such rules and regulations in violation of law shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200 or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 182

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Noncompliance by Owners of Property of Orders for Proper Fire Safeguards.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 97, § 56, amended. Section 56 of chapter 97 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 293 of chapter 317 of the public laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 56. Fines. All fines and forfeitures, imposed by sections 52 to 55, may be recovered by the town where the building is located by a civil action or by indictment.'